

CS10/23

S S ASSOCIATES Vs. ASHOK KUMAR GUPTA

18.03.2024

Present: Sh. Mehul Gupta and Sh. Ashok Bhudhiraja, Ld
counsels for plaintiff.

Sh. Bakul Jain, Ld counsel for defendant no.1 along
with D-1.

Sh. Vishesh Kumar, Ld counsel for defendants no.2 to
4.

Reply filed on behalf of defendant no.2 to 4 to the
application U/o 12 rule 6 CPC. Copy supplied.

Application filed for waiver of cost. It is submitted
that defendant no.2 could not appear due to back pain. It is further
submitted that the defendant was duly present on each date on the
last dates. The same is opposed by ld counsel for plaintiff on the
ground that no medical documents has been placed on file.

Heard.

Medical record of Sunil Dral has been annexed with
the application.

In view of the submissions, the cost of Rs. 10,000/-
imposed on defendants no.2 to 4 are reduced to Rs. 3,000/- each.

Application is disposed off.

The reply will be taken on record after payment of
cost.

Contd...2/-

-2-

The parties to appear on the next date for examination
U/o 10 CPC.

Put up for arguments on **15.05.2024 at 12.00 Noon.**

(Anil Kumar Paswan)
ADJ-04, East District,
Karkardooma Courts, Delhi
18.03.2024